< RRES6
QP Q20

Senior Advisor Tarifi-l

STRA
Q * oy
TN

FESCO  Phone No. 041-9220242

\4 Registrar, NEPRA,

OFFICE OF THE
Fax No.  041-9220217 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

FESCO FAISALABAD
Dated 25/ & /2020

V1% les

No || 206-07 CFO/FESCO/CPC

For information & n.g'

o SA(Taritf})

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Copy to:
. CC: Chalrman
Islamabad. . 3‘/3‘:("8‘5) M (Tarith)

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO 4™ QUARTER POWER PURCHASE
PRICE ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2020-21

Ref: - FESCO letter No.11077-78 dated 29-07-2020.

With reference to above, FESCO filed 4™ Quarterly tariff Adjustment

amounting to Rs.11, 078/- Million on available information.

Now, Regulator has notified the FCA’s for the said period vide S.R.O 700
(I)/2020 dated 07.08.2020. Accordingly FESCO has revised its 4th Quarterly tariff
Adjustment for FY 2019-20 as per prevalent guidelines, which amounts to Rs.10, 876/-
Million. The revised 4™ Quarter tariff Adjustment is attached.

The Authority is requested to consider said adjustment amounting to
Rs.10, 876/- Million for the 4™ Quarter of FY 2019-20.

DA/As above

(Mian Ansar Mehmood)
Chief Financial Officer

Cec to:-
]
e Director General (Finance), 712-Wapda House, Lahore.

Dy. No..
Date

Dy. N;

Dated:




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

REVISED QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR 4th QUAR
AR i R

Reference
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.3218 0.2876 0.2685
CPP Rs. kWh 4.9680 4.7690 4.6165
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3228 0.3125 0.3148
Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 1,350 1,703 1,690
Actual
Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 0.2598 0.2605 0.3763
CPP Rs. kWh 9.2590 7.5772 6.3765
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.4171 0.3947 0.3737]
Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 931 1,445 1,628
variation
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (0.0620) (0.0271) 0.1078
CPP Rs. kWh 4.2910 2.8082 1.7600
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.0943 0.0822 0.0589
Total Variation 4.3233 2.8633 1.9267

Financial Im

act

Variable O&M Rs. In Million (58) (39) 175 79
CPP Rs. In Million ' 3,995 4,058 2,865 10,918
UOSC Rs.in Million 88 119 96 302
Total Impact (Rs. In million) 4,025 4,137 3,137 11,299

Impact of losses

52

FPA Rate

(0.7040) (1.2517) (1.0581)
Standard Units Sold 837 1,299 1,464
Standard Units Lost (10.10%) 94 146 164
Impact of FPA on Lossess (66) (183) (174) (423)
Total Adjustment 3,959 3,955 2,963 10,876

(Mian Ansar Mehmood)

Chief Financial Officer



Seninr Advisor Tariffd

Dol es ooy
0 [§ g_.ﬁ_«§ ISR &? i,i i ém_i
FESSO Phone No. 041-9220042 OFFICE OF THE
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFPICER
EESCO \I\/\I ARAD
Nl 1077 - [B cromescocec jFor inforpation & n.a Flease Dated 297 7 12020
7 ," ‘.‘/‘
The Registrar, NEPRA, ) 1 3}% :‘W &) { WSS
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, f0 i~ 00 & N
o {g p ; !‘W 75} DG (M&E) CC: Chatrman
/)..ulm(l Yad. « RF - M (Tﬁﬂﬁj
i Subject QUARTERLY TARIFY ADJUSTMENT FOR THE $th QUARTER OF
JTHE FINANCIALY E‘;\R 2819240
Dear Sir.
Pursuant to para 49 ol NEPRA guidelines for determinanion of consumer ond
it (Methodology and Process). 2005 notitied vide SKO 34013172015 on 16 January. 20100
please find enclosed herewith the 4th Quarter PPP adjustment (April - Jun) amounting to
Rs. 11078 Million for the Financial Year 201920 pertaining to the following PPP
components -
s Capacity and Use ol System charges per notified Uransfer Price Mechanis
»  Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual
= Impact of T&D losses,
We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 9th Quarter PPP
Adjustment of the Financial Year 2019-20. The adjustment is supported with ali requisite
data and supporting material.
[n case any further clarification is required, please intimate.
AN §

$ Y0 DAAs above. ‘E{‘/

BE Vi; X
ot (33:‘ (M\;;&'n A asur “‘%" ?i’g n'_z'{“md H
LN Chief Financial Officer
O
5’*’9? N Cetor-

Director General (Finance), 712-Wupda House. Lahore.

g9

L

P

A R

=

Lo N

<

il

e

Dy, Me:
Dated:n



BEFORE THE NATIONAL FLECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
{(NEPILA)Y

QUARTERLY TARITE ADJUSTMENT FOR THFE 4th QUARTER
{(APRIL -JUNY OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

July 21, 2024

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

FESCO

FESCO, HEADQUARTER WEST CANAL ROAD, ABDULLAY PUHR, FAISALABAD
PHONL # $92-41-9220184

Fax# 1 92-41-9220233



Applicant

1.1 Faisalabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (FESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and meorporated as a
Public Limited Company on March 21, 1998 vide company registration No. LDU460 of

F997-G8 under scction 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of FESCO is to provide electricity 1o the consumers of Civil Districts

b

of Faisalabad. Jhang. Sargodha. Mianwali, Toba Tek Sing. Juuharabad, Bhakkar and
Chiniot in the province of Punjab under Distribution License No. 02/DLA2002 oranted by

NEPRA (the Distribution License,

Buckoround

I

F2

(OS]

FESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed o Tadll Petition fur the

Determination of its Consumer Fnd tariff for FY 2015-16 to FY 201900

multiyear it vegime {Case # NEPRAMRI-320/1ESC0-2015) on 78 August
After conclusion of the proceedings. Determination upon the subject was given by the
Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRATREF-320/FESCO-2015/18462-1 84624 dated

Diecember 31, 2015,

Para 18.1 of Authority’s determination dated Avoust 31, 2018 suued that the MYT of

ag

FESCO was determined for a conrol period of five vear fe. from. FY 201516 10 2010-
200 However o the said tariff has been notitied by the Federal Government elfoeti:
Mareh 22, 2018, therefore. in case of the Petitioner, fogically the MYT control period of

five year should start from March 22, 2018 till March 21, 2013, but since the rargels were

determined for the period starting from the month of July, hence the Fve years control
period would start from July 2018 G fune 2023,

According to NEPRA guidelines {or determnation of consumer end wriff (Methodoloo
and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34012015 on 16 January, 20135, Parg 41 of the
determination in the matter of FESCO s multi-vear tariff determination dated December
SL20ES, Pava 1513 of the FESCO™s motion for leave for review dated May 11, 2016
and Para 20 of the re-determination in the matier of request for re-consideration filed o
GoP. the 4th Quarter PPP adjustments pertaining 1o the tollowing components for the Y
2009-20 is hereby submited with all supporting documents tor consideration of

Authority.



!
o

-3
fad
J

[
Lo
L

Impact of T&D losses

3. Adjustment Data

Adjustment of variable O&M as per actual.

1 Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.

31 — - -
i-gescrip‘tiﬁﬁ Ap r—Z%Zi B ay-2{2;_- B Jun-20
Voriable Q&M Ks kWh 03218 o uZ8re 02885
CPP R eWh . ..48es0 47890 | 46165
LIOSU Ry kWh - 03228 _ 0.3125 | 03148
i k) 1380 703 | agse
Actual __ i
o Varmble Q&M Rs kWht 02588 ¢ 02805 0.37a3
CPP Ry, kWh i N 92590 | 75772 B
B R N S A Q.28947 037/
| Lt Parchised ( MiWh ) 3 231 1,445 1,628
Vai’iati()ﬁ ____________ A P S
Variable O&M Rs kWit {00271y 0.1078
CPP Ry kWh . 42910 _..2.8082 117800
LHOSC R kwh 00943 0.0822
L Total Variation 43233 28633 |
Financial impact
Description Apr-20Q i May-20 Jun-20 Total ;
| ]
Veriable Q&M R, In Million Lo Ass (39 175 79 _
CPP Rs ty Million ... 3995 | 4058 . 2885 nee
LOSC Rein Milhon i.....8 }L s 98 [ 302
ot lovpas (R, 1 mifion 4025 | 4737 | 3137 | 41289




bmipact of line logses
s

. Description

! I
Apr-20 j May-20 Jun-20 | Tewl J\

FIA Rate . (De4sy  |o(0€223) . (©sevy o

Stanidard nits Sokd o 837 o 1288 b taes . o

Standard Lairs Losti 10.10%) o G4 B _i 14 I 154 : !
: S —— N -
oo lmpact 0fFPA s Losse e A2 O (88) (221}
Totad Adjesiment (Rs Millions i _._.____:_3;3.383 ‘ _40@7 il 3‘:’&*8 . : /“‘ 575 1
4 NEPRA has not issued monthly FPA netifications for the month of April, May & Jun

2020 thus VO&M and FPA for the said period has been raken from the information available
at NEPRA website in the notice for public hearing regarding FCA for the month of April
Mav & Jun 2020,

LA

Actual Monthly Power Purchase Price Invoices issued by CPPA-G from April io Jun

2020 are attuched herewith.

6. Praver/ Request

The Authority s requested 1o allow the PPP Adjustments for the 4th Quarter of F'Y 201920

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honourable Authority may also be passed.
With best regards,
{Mian Aasar Mehmood)

{Chief Financial Oificer
FESCO, Faisatuabad



=1381)

Os.jpg (88

L

AOLS

o

’

FEa X

5 in

20

B

WIS




/’ ,;m;l'lh

FAISALABAD FLECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

ACTUAL POWER PURCHASE PRICE

D1 (kw)

Capacity Transfer
Chiarges (Hs )

[Par nit

Use of System
Charges (Rs.)

Flarket Operabion
Few (M.}

Fror Urilt

OF FY 2019-20

Energy Transfer
Charges (1s.)

o Unit

Toiat Billing

Units Purchased

Avyg. Rate

Hi-19

35148

7 HA0. 518,087

4 B0A6G

B0 850,082

BT PG

15 3009

9904 881 57

Aliig- 1Y

3,548,495

B335 B84, 000

465870

5265125 768

G184 160

[Ses it

808,389 47

Sepe1d

3,566,368

BBGE 0 O80

52253

L20,809 B8

5210454

Ho4e

1G,B00 A6 098

5769

A3

63675

Oul-19

3026 151

[IRVIER I At

73708

a8 BG7 U0

4,473,392

i A554

GO52 1739492

Mo 13

2 GEHH 400

9418, /64 480

iahd

a4 517 a2

G S R

13031004}

34830110528

200007

T3GT uh 1o

ERSa3

RN RV

A3 PRy

G712 20.90

June 20

2.630,004

FTIT 4 G4

G0/

GTER2TO G40

YR Y
5 G40 U

U RN

HIER RS E R L)

4574

G998

£ H938

& 8007

(s T (s fRWWh)
18,151,383,980 1,745 289 307 10 382
18,574,780,960 1 778 335,270 $0.445
20,197,692.013 1.GUG 183,400 11 908
15,666,545,878 1175.046.4062 12,333

13,300,278,948

884,048 2886

15 045

14,425,087,85

#53,5359.092

16 004

13,568,976, 116

820.129,330

16.56%

[Feb-20

2.805,543

VEER 214810

BT

46501 183

4103 0

U LEnG

BN RS R T )

15,910,528 426

T95 391 558

20003

B 20

2460178

BB G2 040

FE e

35 007 0

559N {4/

wasyl

3304 68 A5

4 725G
o4 At

17,524,744, 227

7H5 214,061

16 584

A2

2583537

827 5 Tl

2550

T RG]

SFBU NS

04171

4 749458, 545

Py 20

3311809

10 950G 062 678

FnTTe

L65 5GY 375

EIRAN I

G 3

6,711 505 925

H 907

< ebd 2

13,764, 505.814

G31.407,288

14,774

14,232,076,531

1 445 206,090

12616

Juty .ZU‘ 3 424 G 10,374, 1654 213 [EREVEI (RN Vel RPN E Y BNy 75673 1449655 BRI 14,550,594,922 THZT 70 414 11397
TOTAL 36,147,671 109,459,447 420 5531,419,441 52,881,744 TT644,616,917 192.605,295,533 14,510,320,744 13.293
s, Aadpustnent of Use O System Charges July 2018 19,355 (07
Adted, Suppleieiary Helayad payment Chasges 1Y 201800 460,314,994
Add, Suppleineary fOekived payrent Charges o e ot obmay by o120 1462 U7 042
Adddd; NTEC UabO Oultroatad amount (FY-2015-16 (23.07- 10 o 211220158} 1HY,uG7 487
Ak Adpustaeent of Use OF Systein Chaiges may 2020 74,328 746
Fut Power Pureliase Cost {Adjusted) H3,792, 268,400 44,590,340,744 13.358%




B Sonnew. IV
FESCL) Vower Parchase Price
A VE P Cepreeabir Tietronty 1 tAaoh Ageib Moy une )T el
Ve P et by D07 e T S T i 150 s 1,60 15810
o Al
106 h RV LA LogeIn g &.l‘-ii“!--
—— B e o tn noR NI
i ) W 55211
i1 A 3| H-T’ 0.34 ﬁ
T 1hRik T AR TN pans el 163040
iis in Mithon
AN f G PGl STy B.:1 3
PR mi;"lw A AW A% 4

£, L0 Fth 0 1R ﬂ_'i';E .?,ﬂiT.r SF,M?
” 97 103 A o () 5,437
e Yenar Trand IS n | 11Aza ] Te3as3

i o {thot et . 1l;:;n?;;;_{:m.ncinfv;:;;‘, urrtrj? fhe row _‘-:J-rhrs lfvfif‘d’;;‘l—;j ;mﬁi}e’-ﬁ:;' lAhr GO

18 clivifivd that PP sy ffsmm;h fur el th

4 ';” e
< B __é’{ e

| SYELD MA[’EL’_NﬁHMED UKk
Soctige Olficer




o

¥

v

e

v\

[
i3




R Me, 3T

Depudy Yiumoag inancye (Billlag & Recoveryy

shden Pl

LY SR S T RALRY gan ks




ievivteity {NaneGET

-
7y
I
s
F
]
w
s
s
.
ok
"
7
e

LA Topmereiad

CPPANTN 4301041
CPPw-08T No, 3277876113758

plesmnarss apft et i Ml e

SEOT T

et




FReLOR Tmen

I

Tapty

223

i
i

T
P

NEPEL
[ERH
tar NTOOL La

sasmission and Despaich
834763

P

EH

LFNLEQAT 0

£

i

Nation

g
freeed

Total

1111

Accoyn

of

nagce Bl

H

v G

i




NN

R

{

SALh

g
A

*

CPBA-C

e

S

NTRE 4

Wi




s i
- ‘
. i
- i
o ,
o ”
et ] -
L. ~ . [
2 Ry - I
o b - Pl
L e !
- “ i
- w0 e
= = P
B T : .cm
& T o F
= [ Loy
i . Lo
N w [I—
i of HE
ul — k. H P
o = B |
o - :
-~ - i

“Hgd o

SIESLMET

autic

ol
0 o7

£ S
oy 3
& o
[ -
f1, : ~ z
i b et e
B = [
ot il - L,
e { - = te =
- fan . el
] s . - — S
L - - 4 =
- " ;
: .o - .,H_ el
H z = £
W m.w Eal ) = m
,‘ “m L /M «.fnm
i = e
i < - i =

)

A Ay

“Shab



L




tra! Power Purdghasing Ageacy {Suarantea) Limited

A Conne

S aind Sddrs

cPursann e SRV Comner

Puri-i

1
‘




Ceniral Power Purchasing A¢

Paagrg

AR ERFIE TR NN

CPPA-NTN G
CPEA-GST Na. 327

ié-,m.;i&ir.zz% i ppby Cnsnpeeey dE N0 : S TR I

PV ost Canat Roa, i s N -

. .

i i . ty . :

i H FR S P N - :

| | :
1 i




b

SNATIONAL TRANSMINSION & DESPATTE

DISCOWISE LSE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE PHROUGH CPYace
MAY 262y

{Pursiani iy NEPR A Comnorvind Cole SRO 54200 X5, Secrion 88,5

oo

1 [T bk
BT TRY N
: SaTT
R
N P
: i SN
: o 3
} TR i
| g i
EERR H
TN TG
] ]
! ! RELTEC
3
3
boarinliay g i

I atiare

Hecision




centrz! Powsy Purchas

erufions aoeneyd Fee Tavil

B L i S HEAY Sy Dy

CPRCNTND 231

CRPAGST No 32TTRTO T

|
: i -
;
G bl - - PN { i
iyh oot
Sub: YEONE AN 6T
|
1 ‘i | i : ! i
i PORIOV Rate ) . i Svrsives Tan 4 106"y i Sanou
E IR I Bitlod Asount e | B i
: RN W Mandh : (T : Pusubic ;
i H i i 1
TN e aoin R R SR

e
5

2

VIV

v

Bagee TURAV L e




o
v

oo

(O

ey Purcha

cer (CPPA-G

l‘é’i:

%]

[ —

i

st Gk

3 o7
L
;

\/.

T
4

.,

B i, s O R

Hit

TNET

i1 i

gloe

Tther

for fur

":
i

. Lo

R

ISR

i

e .

xm

Islama

i,

ge Are




y Company {f

3
i

ric 3upp

BH
3
b

Ly

Ly

=L




t

TMereiil

Lo




— .
= P =3
I
& z
kel o
-t 5]
o or
wr i
. . ,
T k3
A P
-
i~ <
o 4n
- O e
- L [
anw. :N my .
PY o
Bt S - w
T .
Py o 2.
: o o
o -
[ P a3
i -
- ke 2
d ¥ £
Lk [apd + =
b o A
o 4 = =
7 e 5
s o) 2
- £ = T
_m 3 - . 3
e b kL 5
i Py e .m\.m
\ . 0
o @ 5
2 &, o]
= o o
£ “
Lot + I
i SR =
=l [ 2
3 4 '
kd :
o= { 2
52 7 2
) B -(.M
| n E
b S 5
@ £ie m
B
=
i )
b g
Bt [=e
£ 3
o B
ot
o]
e




NATIONAL TRANSMISRION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

{Part-i)

DISCO-WISE USE OF 3YSTEM CHARGES IMVOICE THROUCGH CPPA-G

{Fursaant io ¥EFR 4 Cammerciul Toidz 57 (1) 2013, Section 8.3.35)

MTDCL NTHN Mg, 2852212.9
ST Mo §3-00-2716-003-73

] Jiliti-‘lf.‘:‘

farmabad,

o
TTTRIEI3T.5G

> |
: i
oo |
a i i

Lo
L
[E]

- RN H i
t Toml | IRATHANY - i |
i i H
; s | I
1 H
Pa TAD i
i ' ) !
! s i -
Toai i
Parvahie o Mational Transmininn and Des N
sl Svcnun Fiognee DBirectior N0 {ahare
cpual Mumber
P— 2 " P !
pEeaneh WA PO House Branch Lahare i

“ote s GST anplication shall be sublect 1o GOP decivion

i
EE

2ad Floor. Hall # 4, Shaheen Compley, Egerton Read. Lahore, Pakistan, E-mail « hér@ntde.com. !




-
Ay
o

s

mpiz
hor

H

NTDCL

toor, Shaheen Co

ey

al D

.

Ezerton Head, La

ief Financdi
Ll
Drared:

5L

H

"

OUNT OF LD

o~
i
i

s

32

2

-
B

OICE ON AC

T4 31-0

ki
24

5-24

Y

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND DESPATCH CO.LTD

L REMTIAL I

AY 2020 (07-8

¥

%)

YT

S

FRA Y

(X T
L

1hividinil

~ T
S

1

LB,

~t
e nTAR

17

21

-

i

nide.onm.g

AN
s
v

&g

Ore

LIS 48

H

1
el
i,

b
PO

e

‘

2

T om=
s,

i

(1%}

2nd Floor, Shaheen Complex, Egerton Road, Lahar




NATIOMNAL TRAMSMISSION-& DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

{Pars-i}
DISCO-WISE USE OF 3¥STEM CHARGLZ INYVOITEL THRDOUGH CPPA-G
BAY 1026 97-05-31020 6 33552810
Purswaal ta FEPLA Commercial Code SR 543715 2673, Yection L35}
NTDCLNTY Mo, 1 29%2212-9
NTRAC GO Ne. B3-30-2716-005-73
BRECO-WISE USE OF SYETEM CHARGES IVOICE THRDUGH IPoAl Ty Mot Aaw-
Canirsi Power Purchasing & zemey Cosrwniee Lid, (CPPALS tnuoice Ng ’\ SRR T areqital
Shaiveen Placa, Tof 4 T3 Weas Faziaiisg Rand, :
B A, Lainseabad, Yssue Date 147
GST NNn T EAT 1 3T.RD D Date
; b owse on | s ;
Aggticshie Taril | Appicubie Tarift | il Charged ﬂfrefxﬁk ‘-:<h~.!:f;?.s-.n# samosnt
e Magth o S iR Uoddl 1Az; | of Uadl Chargatbin
3. p R Momi TR a0 | fer 37380230 | frem 0hag-i030
N, GTO8-30I8 waorm | » 1 . e
) e 1003030 RIS AR EE S PR
ta 31-28-107 £
& Otd Tariff | R Revised Taﬂﬁi 1R
3 §
P '
3 ¥
]
&
3
il i
]
W AFTIA House Branch Lakger

Bt : GST appdiation thail e sz g

P dagision




& p e
apg
b we MRS

g ]I LT A e
I M I
e | ;.xu mw oyt o
e i O B MM 2 '
o : wu £y v o
£ . Bl oo 7
63 sy A
. ke Lt i i}
o -y . o e mw;m s
o = I
' :
et -

> AR ta
: . .
. Pﬂm a ’ ot v e
st [ ] - & - > <
: v ﬂw o - & 3 ]
) P et e 2 v
e ¥ ’ 2 ;& B B
: 5 o7 <8 B oE OE
. - [t f .
s P, v & . 5 AR
bt w.m \m & b o -t ..m P: - . .
) o, 1 753 R 3 .
o ) REERGIN B0
e fmd - [w . \.H_ i

1
ic
P4

1

14 xwm.. m..ﬁ,..
m%%sﬁwmmg
g B

5
10.0

.
%y
EY
-
st
,Qt
£
an
w3
Ia
-
2

o
&
der
\"‘.

H
{“"1
-
el
URT
3L
8]
&
E

Ea
i
o
w
2
17
it
;
H
S

nBY AUTHORITY

AY,

s

RY OF ENERGY

io

s

el

D

'EDNESD:
A
:

EXTRAORDINARY

c - 20 U3 .
) i s 3 ¢rom Io . %0 S
2 cEE By Blgl e
118 = mw,,‘, Ww ot M.uw ,ﬁu Ww £, .smm .M.w ,.MU mw i
w ol I 2 T S 5B o8 -
: ' o v & t7 [& W .
S s s o wﬁi . w, _ w;, Mm 1.4”
i £ B do8 s
o ,m i = S R
iy o 4 ] i
£ o P P . i - i
WN .AM : rﬁ i a.w 182 O B
- - R B i ;
’ Eooaph o R
& oW B X
| ey S f A :
o 94 ‘ &) 0
ool g P T £y = :
74 k- R S S !
P M ¥ by [} . g
LGP a5
’ ! (8]
o on L ;
PP & B i
+ . pd o
ﬁhm [ ?m,w 5+ DEW
— =
, W 5o ow g , &
mqm “ - k& n mva L ‘
: o - L s ] .
AR ﬁw @ G N m
. 515 IS o) 2 0 .,.
S S B o i '
R e = = et
’ . wl,g%gny \“




RIS

- vy oGk b OO0 v 4o
=l 4 d 44 8% B
ol o o 0~ S I
AL 1§ » R I
- & g i A B
(3. N0 T R R m o Bt
Bt .y b 0 4 o ) £
Sy bt B & WS edoRr ) -
] e ot B P €y 03 ey -0
<o =R O IR ¢
g - g i - »
el gS TEYE LhE 400
&l H v oo B0, 5
&3 4 A4 ¢4 . R Rt = 1
o3 £l a O b . v w0
il 2 of g ¢ B9 SHE
1l 2 o, U ol e o o
> il Lo 4 Yt ma LY m O F " e
. o b © ,Mm I G gy 3 = v
.c.sn Lagsaad [1F) -~ - 4 -MA - : ~ L
< 8.+ g ad G -
- e - >y 5 4, 2 o I
of 0y 42 ) o P -
T“ Wm w 30 ‘r — o
’s : o £ M
g ) £ -
A @ -
ol - "
. I SR
a g d :
! 7 . e .
2l A 3y e
nﬁ., .Ww» e ; o Jmiw
e b 2
.} A 3 o 3
P B & -
WW T 1% ﬂtaw a2
“, = tg
o — - R
. TR it
G oon, i e g5
RIS - _
g 5 oHow 2
e om o . -4
i oy D I SO )
Ww .m S0 wm mm M.:m - qmvwm m ,ﬁm % vxm W
b g s B i o gt o .
e ; sy T o .
5 W W vt L B
g -y D S o G L2
ot B ea 12 T bl ¢
L oo o S gy Fle i, 0 &
= [ i ww e [LF T
R o

G !
who? b 0
b i
kg e m

> &

S (9]

ol
oy a).
m oL
Chom e
%) S~
Bt v S
3 f O
Ak eamnn 4%
(9] A
G H 5
. 4
- g
el -4 O 0
TR @
% b H.S
Py F ¢
£ - o
. R mm m
G £
ferd ] !ﬁ L]
e gl [
Prw st G
e ¥ ,,.naww...!
2op o
ook N
ry O ) -
-w.,m. mx H.U!ru AM.\L
0T o 5
o S 0
& viog,
4 £ b

3 LV: N
¥ g L
4L R
g 2d 6
g o 6
il
i N

7% Mm T3 m
2 D
.0 @ o
£2, 70, R
1 e e
o] 3& O 1”«“ 1%

stem

¥

&
c

szgn 5

Fa

e

RETIE o
2050

NTDC trz

7,\.
=

{

a

%



ancy {Guarantass) L

sy An

i

al Powsy Poyohas

¥

S

B
b

S
=%

[

[}
P
[=N
<
=l
B
£
E
i
[
e
=]
W
0
g
e




Senine Advisor Tariff.jf

GUIRANWALS ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LD,

Cifice of the

Chief Executive Officer {(GEPCO)

PHORE: 055- 9200507 ' - B65-A Model Town,

PABX : 055-9200519-26/202 ‘ .T, Road, Gujranwala.
FAX : OBB-S200530

No. ~ &1l /FD/GEPCO/CEC - Dated: 2.7~ 072020

The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

(3-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 4T QUARTER
{APRIL TO JUNE-20) OF FY 2019-20

nnnnnnnn

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
{(GEPCO!.

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO
No.06 dated 01-01-2019 consequent upon determination of the
Authority in respect of GEPCO dated December 19, 2018 , GEPCO is
‘ submitting this application for the Fourth Quarter of FY 2019-20 PPP

Adjustment for pertaining to:

Wk
R 1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEFCO
C}x per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; |
: \{ 2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
g& tariff;
ﬁ :@ 3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO
& {E as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

v

on & n.a. P YV A e

» SA(Tatlf)

Copy 0 : Chairman
) D_?F(M&E) e (Tariff)
- M

For informat




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration
to our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the Fourth Quarter
of FY 2019-20 as per the notified tariff vide SRQO No. 06 dated 1st
January 2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of GEPCO™"dated’ December 19, 2018, The application is |
supportedl Witﬁéﬂ reqmsﬁedata and supporting material annexed as

Annex- o
In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

Chief Executive Officer,

GEPCO, Gujranwala.



N
g

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY {(NEPRA)

GUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING

TOFOURTH QUARTER (APRIL-20 TGJUNE-EG} OF FINANCIAL

FE e
%Eﬂkﬁ Wit émﬁ%&f mu

RE: GUIRANWALA ELECTRICPOWER COMPANY LIMITED

Jury .27 , 2020

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +492-55-9200507, Fax #: +92-55-9200530




1. Applicant -

1. Gujranwata Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Cempany {DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25" April 1998 vide
company Registration No. L 05498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984.

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot

_...and Guijrat under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
(the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

1. GEPCO being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for
~ the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 under
single year tariff regime vide Letter No. GEPCO/CEQ/ED/7116 on 08 March

2018, After conclusion of the proceedings, determination upon the subject

was given by the Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-439/GEPCO-
2018/11877-879 dated 20 July 2018, Subsequently the Authority through its

decision in the matter of periodic adjustments allowed the impact of

variation in PPP for the remaining two quarters of FY 2017-18 as prior year
adjustrment. '

2. Later on the Federal Government submitted a Motion before NEPRA vide
letter No. Tariff/2017-18 dated 09-11-2018 which was decided by the NEPRA
and issued Tariff Determination for the FY 2017-18 in respect of GEPCO vide
letter NO.NEPRA/TRF-100 XDISCOs /19495-97 dated 19-12-7018.

3. Finaily, the Federal Government has notified the Tariff for FY 2017-18 in

respect of GEPCO vide SRO No.06 dated 01-01-2019 effective from the date
of said notification,

4, The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the fourth quarter {April-
20 to June-20} pertaining to Financial Year 2019-20 is based on the
parameters / figures given in the determination of FY 2017-18 notified vide
S.R.0 No 06 dated 01-01-2019 , the subject application seeks recovery of the
cost from end consumers of GEPCO for the FY 2019-20.

5. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the Fourth

Quarter of FY 2019-20 is required to be decided by the Authority on account
of following:-




PPP Fourth Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2019-20
{April-20 to June-20)

Guarterly

S.Mo, Description Unit Adiustment
{ivile. Rs)

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 8,415.31

Use of System Charges{UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 231.63

A Variable Charges{VC} Adjustment Rs. Min -

impactof Losses Rs. Min |- 183.94

Total Girlv Adlvstiment Ra, Win £,820.88

Prayer/ Request

in view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application to allow the Fourth Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2019-20 as
per the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs.8,830.88 miflion, which may be
passed on by way of Rs.0.7931 per unit during the next FY 2020-21 to be sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be
aliowed. '

{Mohs za)
Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




GUJIJRANWALA E&EC’E‘RIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
FYP Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-20

(April-20 to June-20) FY 2019-20

: Quarterly

8.Hao, Description Unit Adjustments
: {Min. Rs}

A l4th Qtr.{April- June) (Annex-]) Rs.Min  8,830.88

Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs.Mln 8,830.88




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
CPP, Variable Charges and UoSc

8. Mo, Description } Apr-20 ] May-20 I Jun-20 Total
Referance
Variable O&M Rs. kWh {4} - - w
CPP Rs. EWh (B} 5.9845 3.9572 4.5858
UOSC Rs. kWh (C ) 03889 | 02593 03127
Units Purchased { MkWh } (D) 1,013.00 1,331,060 1,383,060 | 3,727.C0
Actnal
Variable O&%M Rs. kWh (g} - - -
CPP Rs. kWh () 10.2811 7. 3486 6.018%
UGSC Rs. kWh () 0.4679 0.3213 0.3918
Units Purchased { MkWh } ({H] 601.25 | 1,072,431 | 1,261.87| 3,028.53
A varigtion
Variable O&M Rs. kWh {E - A) - - -
CPP Rs. kWh {F - B} 4.297 3.391 1.433
UOSC Rs. kWh (G - C) 0.079 0.072 0.079
Total Variation 4,376 3.463 1.512
Units Purchased { MkWh ) 621.25 | 1,072.41 | 1,261.87 3,525.53
Imapect . )
Variable O&M Rs, In Million - - - -
CPP Rs, In Million © 2,970,001 3,636,93 1,808.38] 8,415.31
UOSC Rs.in Million 54.61 77.23 99.79 231.63
Total Impact (Rs. In million) - 3,024,611 3,714.15 1,908.17 | 8,646.93
B Impact of Losses 50.63 65,16 68.16 183.94
C  |Net Qtrly Adjustment(A+B) | 3,075.23 [ 3,779.31 | 1,976.33 | 8,830.88

Note. 1. Impact of Variable Charges has not been taken into account due to non
availablity of FPA Notifications from Nov-2019 to June-2020.

2. Impact of FPA on Standard Losses has been calculated on provisional basis by

taking the difference between actual energy charged by CPPA-G and reference price
as per determined Annex-IV. '

3. NEPRA is therefore requested to grant adjustment to petitioner against Variable
Charges and Losses impact as per actual notified data.




GUIJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Losses Impact of FPA

S.No. Desecription U_nit Apr-20 May-20 “Jun-20 Total

Units Purchased Mlawh 691.25 1,072.41 1,261.87 3,025.53

1 . -
Units to be Scid

2 Units lost as per Standard  Mkwh 69.33 107.56 126.57 303.46
Reference PPP Rs./Kwh

3 Actual Notified by NEPRA Rs./Kwh
FPA Provisional Rs./Kwh 0.7302 0.6058 0.5385

4=(3x2} | Gross Impact ¢ Losses in FPA Rs.Min 50.63 65.16 - 68.16 i83.94




ﬁ
'a._.,ff‘*ﬁ
=

(ECTRIC S ggg?z Y COMPANY

T S L EE T R

Phone; {022) 9260023
Fax:  (022) 9260361
PBX: {022)9260161
email: cechesco@hotmail.com

WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD
URL: www.hesce.gov.pk

No: CEO/FD/HESCO/CPC/ {37 p

= The Registrar,

Dated 1% -07-2020

For information & n. a/i'-“iec:s&
Nationat Blectric Power Regulatory Authority, , /4/ 373‘/&,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue {East) /
Sector G 5/1, B Al e mas) oo chairman
islamabad. u - MIF - M (Tariff)
: Subiject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMIENT FOR 4T QUARTER OF FY 2019-20
{Distribution __ License  No.  05/DL/2002 dated 1% Apr. 2002}
Case No, NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO-2017/10298-10300
Dear Sir,

In tfurtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 664{1}/2019 dated 28.06.2019

consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018

AESCO is submitting this application for the 4" Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 pertaining
to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being 'passed on to HESCO per the notified
! Transfer Pricing Mechanism
ot
(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff
b :
£ 9
& ‘ (—{ (i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified
5 ij L Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and
&
&4 PL {ivl  Impact of extra or lesser purchase of uni
% N
5
S
5 T

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
$e at0 voi

re also being determined on the basis of current notiﬁed tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for
M § all the DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of the Quarterly Adjustments for £Y 201920




rmay also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment

may timely be passed on.

We shali be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
A™ Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019.20 in the fight of tariff determination by the Authority
in respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018 and the same was notified vide S.R.C No. 664(i}/2019

dated 28.06.2019. The application is supported with ail requisite data and supporting material,

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With bes

V1Y
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
HESCO HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY {NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIF{ED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NO. 664(1)/2019 DATED 28.06.2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 06.07.2018

July 28, 2020

HyperABAD ELECTRIC SupPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS  HESCO HEABQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # 1+92-22-9260161

Fax # - +92-22-9260361




1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO} is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan {GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23 April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under saction 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide etectricity to the ten districts of Sindh inciuding
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Alish

Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 under single year tariff regime
{Case # NEPRA/?RF%IS/HESCO~2{)17/10298—10300) on 03 November 2017. A Public

Hearing in the matter was held on 05.01.2018.

2.2 in view of above, the applicable tariff is based on the determination in respect of HESCO for
the FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 issued in July, 2018 notified vide S.R.O No. 664(1)/2019 dated
28.06.2019 and still effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCQ. Similarly

the monthly adjustments being notified by the Authority are based thereon.

2.3 1t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO
No. 664(1)/2019 dated 22.06.2019 specifically provides for the Quarter Adjustments o be

decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
a 2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPE;
{ 2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or Lesser Purchase of Uni.ts.

2.41n furtherance of current notified tariff HESCO is submitting this application for the 4

Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 in aggregate amounting te Rs. 3,835 million, which may

be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 4t QuartFV‘\}
N J




adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2019-20 (April 2020 to june 2020}, being a Pass
Through for HESCO, is quantified based on- {i} the capacity and transmission charges being
passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D—
losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as
per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and {iv )

Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along with supporting data

and material is attached herewith as Annexure ~ A- 1

2.51n view of the Monthiy Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff Since PPP is a pass through for alf the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2015-20 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the
4th Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 in the light of tariff determination by the
Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 08, 2018 and the same was notified vide S.R.0

No. 664{1}/2019 dated 28.06.2019 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 3,835 million.

With besti@

I
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFIC
HESCO, HYDERABAD.




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IMPACT OF 4TH QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (APR - JUN 201%-20) - [PROVISIONAL]

: Particular . Linits 4th Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. iInM] 10,388
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice {Rs. In M] 14,594
Less/(Excess) ' [Rs. In M} 4,206
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 688
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 765
Less/{Excess) [Rs. In M] 77
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 518
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 512
Less/(Excess) _ [Rs. In M] (6)
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA [Rs. in M] (442)]
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / {Excess) [Rs. 1n M] 3,835J

Note: NEPRA has conducted hearing for £PA of the relevant months, however, FPA has not yvet been determined.

Figures of actual fuel cost component has been taken from the presentation during hearing, Figures of actual
G&M component has been taken from relevant months of the previgus year. Therefore, the cost of Variable O&M
and the Impact of T&D losses is calculated on provisional basis,




Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376
Direct 051-9253284
Fax  051-89253286

No{ Yo AU o ] /1ESCO/FDIjCRC
The Registrar , NEFRA
NEPRA Tower ,G-5/1

isfamabad

REQUEST FOR 4" QUARTER ADJUSTM

;if ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Office of the

Finance Director

IESCO Head Office,

Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad

Dated 97 ~ OFn 2019

ENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20 UNDER MULT|

YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of

tariff vide SRO 4(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, quarterly

adjustment for the period Apr-20 to Jun-20 (4" Quarter) is being submitted. As per multi year tariff

regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current markat prices to maintain its

financial viability,

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2019-20 {Apr-June 2020)

Rs. in Milion

Less Recovery of PPP

7847 | Annexure-|

| Total recoverable adjustment for 4™ Quarter

7,847

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2019-20

DA/AS above

Regards

S126..

G Je 20
TensSaee A L T R el

z
53 Zy
FINARGEDIRECTOR

IESCO ISLAMABAD -
Copy to -

X. Director General {Finance) PEPCO

(4" Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

For information & n.a. Please / VY ro

CC: Chairman
« M (Tariff)

L.ahore for information please.



' TESCO
Impact Quarterly Adjustment for 4th Quarter (Apr-Jun 2020)

Rs. In Million

Particular Otr. 4
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 12,211
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 19,928
Less / (Excess) 7717
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 811
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1,041
Less / (Excess) ©230
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price -
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff | 335
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 898
Less /(Excess) 64
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (163)

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 7,847




Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt 4

EPP Adjustment

tmpact of change of base ref price

EPP - Apr
Reference 5.2353
Actual 4.7877
Disallowed 8.0000
Defferd 0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (0.4482)
EPP - May :
Reference 5.0457
Actual 4.4234
Disallowsd 0.0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed {0.6223)
EPP - Jun
Referencs 5.14130
Actual 4.5758
Disaliowed ¢.0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed {0.5372)
A IMPACT OF LOSSES IESCO
Target Losses for the quarter (Notified) {Apr-May) 8.60%
Target Losses for the quarter {Notified) (Jun) 8.60%
Units Received (MkWh} 681
Units 1o be sold {MkWh) 622
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr, {MkWh) 611
Eslimated Fuel Price Adjustment(FPA nol determined by NEPRA
A : {274)
since November 2018)
© pAdjustment that shoutd have been allowsd (Min Rs) (305}
w5, - fmpact of .disallowed cosls{Min Rs) -
< IRemaining ad). fof the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) (31}
ad]. for the quarter with aliowed & disallowed (Min Rs) (31
impact of life line from new ref. {5}
Impact of losses from new raf, (26)
Impact of changa of base ref price _
(31}
Units Received {MkWh) 980
Units 1o be sold (MkWh) 805
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkwWh) 838
Estimated Fuel Price Adiustment{FPA not determined by NEPRA :
R {553}
since November 2019)
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) (618)
= impact of disallowed costs {Min Rs)
2 |Remaining ad}. for the quarter only atlowed (Min Rs) (63)
- fadl- for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) {63)
Impact of life line from new raf (10}
impact of lossas from new ref, {53}




Units Received (MkWh) 1,231
Units to be sold (MkWh) 1.125
Units without Uife Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkWh) 1,105
Estimated Fuel Prica Adjustment{FPA not determined by NEPRA (593)
since Movember 2019)
Adjustment thal should have been allowed (Min Rs) {862)
€ jlmpect of disallowed costs (Min fis) N
7 Remaining adiustment for the quarter [Min Rs) {©8)
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs) - (68)
Impact of life fine from new raf. . (1)
iropact of losses from new ref. {67
impact of changs of base ref price.
(88}
B Variable Q&M
Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3218
Actual {Estimated as conveyed by CPPA telephonically) 0.2598
® Delta per {0.0620)
= [Adjustment {Min. Rs.) (42)
Price variace (39
Impact of losses {4)
{4
(0.00}
Variable O&M- Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2878
Actual (Estimated as conveyed by CPFA telephonically) 0.2805
Py Delta per {0.0271;
2 |Adjustment (Min. Rs.) {27)
-1Price variace {25}
impact of fosses (2
' (2}
Variable Q&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2885
Actuai (Estimated as conveyed by CPPA telephoenically) -0.3763
B Delta per 0.1078
= tAdiustment (Min, Rs.) 133
Price variace ' 121
Impact of losses 11
X
= | Total Adjustment Var G&M (MIn Rs) 64
‘2% Total 'lmpact of losses 5
= | Total Price Variance 58
Total Adjustment EPP Aliowed {Min Rs) {89}

Total Adjustment EPP Alowd and Disolwd {Min Rs)



4z

C CPp
CPP Rs, kWh
Referance 5.0567
Actual 7.7623
5_' Delta per 27056
< jadjustment (Min. Re.) 1,842
Frice variace 1,684
npact of losses © 188
158
CPP Rs, kWh
Referance 4.0740
Actual §.89548
z Delta per 28806
F I Adjustment (M, Rs.) 28563
Price variace 2,608
Impact of logses 245
245
CPP Rs. kWh
Referanca 3.8437
Actual 5.2872
g |Dsita per 2.4538
™ [Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 3,021
Price variace 2,781
Impact of losses 260
260
N Total Adjustment CPP (Min Rs) 7,717
{{15 Total impact of losses BB4 .
Tota!l Price Variance .- 1,083
o UQsc
UOST Rs. kwh
Referance 0.3286
Actual 0,3427
& |Dela per 0.0141
< [Adjustment (Min, Rs.) 10
Price variace 9
impact of iosses 1
1
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2670
Actual 0.3167
% [Delta per 0.0437
=1 Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 43
Price varlace 40
Impact of losses 4
4
UGSC Rs, kWh
Referance G.2621
Actual 0.4058
c Delta per 0.1437
S jAdjustment (MIn. Rs.) 177
Price variace 162
Impact of losses 15
15
O I Total Adlustment UOSC (Min Rs} 230
& | Total Impact of losses 20
= -| Total Price Variance 210
Total Adiustment Allowed {Min Rs} 7,847
Totai Adjustment Alowd and Disolwd {Min Rs) 7,847



Tarifed

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@lesco.gov.pk

23 - b - 2020

No. 4% icro mESCOS Tarift

/ - Ty

i The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)
G-5/1, Islamabad.

APPIICATION FOR ADYUSTMENT OF 40 GUARTER FOR 7Y 201928

Subject:
INRESPECT OF PPP,

Dear Sir,
In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.0O No.05 ([}/2019 dated 01-01-2019,

LESCO’s adjustments for 4% @2 of FY 201020 (Apr-2020 to Jun-2020) amounting to
Rs. 16,220million, as have been worked out as per annexed excel work sheet on account of

CPPAG’s monthly invoices as well as information/ monthly data regarding Wind & Sola

generation cost pertaining to the following factors, are being submitted herewith please:
Amount in

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT rys
‘ Rs. Million.
(i1) The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 16,300
(v) The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 631
{vi)  The adjustments against T&D losses component of PPP. (747
(vii)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 136
Total 16,320

Panag
GELLT

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 4® Quarterly Adjustments on the

g e HED Y g

Oof | £
R
% C0F
g O\?g L\;' basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA please.
S0 1
LI g
5 kff‘égf For information & n.a. Plefise /s m? [ pw 5 by
[ A(Tafitf- — 7
& s £ ? gqéj‘tﬁ d (Mujahid Perdez Chattha)
Qg - DG (M&E) CC: Chairman Chief Efeehtive Officer
- M/F » M (Tariff) LESCO,




LESCO

Apr-Jun
1 Capacity Charges Rs, Min
Reference : ' - 27,099
Actual Invoices 43,398
Recoverable 16,300
2 Use of System Charges
Reference 1,808
Actual Invoices ( Inclusive MoF) 2,432
Recoverable 631
3 Variable O&M
Reference 1,806
Actual Invoices 1,942
Recoverable 136
4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (747)

Note ’{n abeeme of FPA notification, NEPRA Proposed rate presented
during hearing taken as FPA for the month of Apr-2020 to Jun-2020.



Capacity Purchase Prices

At Reference Rates

At Actusl Rates

_ _ Es. Min.
Aetual Ref. ‘ Actual
BMonth Invoise Ref Rate Amount Qtrly Actual Rate Amount Qtrly
Apr 1,439 4.88 7,021 6.51 9,364
May 2,201 4.22 G,282 T.44 16,377
Jun 2,642 4.09 10,795 27,099 6.68 17,657 43,398
Total 27,0949 43,398
Use of Bystem Charges + Market Operation Fee
At Referonce Rates At Actual Kates
Ra. Min.
Actual i Ref. Actual
Month Invoice Ref Rate Amount Qirly Actual Rate Amount Qtrly
Apr 1,439 0.32 456 0.37 540
May 2,201 0.28 608 0.39 851
Jun 2,642 G.28 736 1,801 0.39 1,042 2,432
Total 1,801 2,432
Recovery of Variable O&M Charges
At Reference Rates At Actual Rates
. o . . L o . . Rs, Min.
Actaal tn Ref. . . © Actual : o
Month Inveice Ref Rate Amount Qt,.ly Actuai_Rate Amount |- Qtrly
MkWh Rs./kWh Min Rs. Rs./kWh Min Rs.
Apr 1,439 0.32 463 0.2598 374
May 2,201 0.29 633 G.2605 573
Jun 2,642 0.27 710 1,806 (.3763 994 1,842
Total 1,806 1,942




NI

Senior Acvisor Tarifi-t

MERCE

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Ph: # 061-9220095 QOFFICE GF THE
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR
Fax: 061-9220116

i
NO. /F¥DM/BS/Tarift/ Mgzz E 5 '477 Dgteﬁ ﬁ‘%gﬂg? -

~~» The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector (3- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 4" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
PRICE IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD APRIL - 2020 TO
JUNE - 2020 (LICENSE # 0611./2002)

Ref: - MEPCO’s Tariff Re-Determination for FY 2017-18. notified vide SRO No.07
(1)/2019 dated 01.01.2019. ‘

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO 34(1)’2{)15 dated
January 16, 2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 15,147 (M) for

the period April-2020 to June-2020 on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations at

Oy Mo > 12D

Annex A,
-~ PRAY
‘R MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.15,147 (M)
Vd
oq for the period April-2020 to June-2020, enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.
,\ Jchs pats
S ,
[ﬁé' Encl./ As above. — r ) ¥ f Q @v
¥ g Muhamm? 1,«& ab Fazal
& Finance Director
C.Cotor -
. The Joint Secretary {(PF). Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
2. The Director General Finance (PEPCO). 712-WAPDA House, Lahore.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Lid. Multan.

» 4. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Hagq
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.




%

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF 4th QUARTER OF FY 2019-20 (APRIL 2020 TO JUNE 2020)

APRIL 2020 MAY 2020 JUNE 2020
(Over)/ . (Over}/ . {Over)/
i Unit A t i TOTAL |
Description Ref. Rate Units Amount Actual Billed Under Ref. Rate Units Amount Actuai Billed Under |Ref. Rate nis rmoun Actual Bilted Under
Purchased | Recovered Purchased | Recovered Purchased | Recovered {Min Rs.):
{Rs./KWh) (MWh (Min R {Min Rs.) | Recovered | {Rs./Kwh} (MWh) Min Rs.) {MinRs.} | Recovered H{Rs./KWh} (Mwh) (Min Rs.) {MinRs.) | Recovered :
) Min Rs.) {Min. Rs.} { > {Min. Rs.) ) {(Min. Rs.)
Variable O&M 03218 | 1,473.55 47419 382.83 {91.38)] 0.2876 | 2,12B.64 612.20 554.51 (57.69)| 0.2685 | 228078 614,81 861.65 245.84 88 |
Capacity Charges 51746 | 147355 7625021 13,303.82] 5678901 45038 | 212864 958720 | 14,880.81 520361 [ 42273 | 2,280.78 | 9.67960 | 14,263.38 | 458377 15556
Use of System Charges{ 0.3362 | 1473.55 455.41 597 74 102,331 02852 2,128.84 628.38 565.45 37071 0.2883 | 2,289.78 560.14 932.65 272.51 412
Total 5,689.87 5,273.00 5,103.12 15,068
IMPAET OF LOSSES (919}
TOTAL Quarterly Adjustment 15,147
Impact of Losses on FCA Apr-20 May-20 | Jun-20
22103 1 31930 34347
(sl (veml (536339




Ve

TRICSUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

FRICE OF TH
Fax: BZ11587 CHiEF EXE( Ts\f’i O?FkER

[al AVRIAD
Lf}r{:{j} L“Er«VJ::\EJ

{” /JDated: 30 /67/2020
M,/ 1k -

For information & n.a. Pleage ;

. el
dlectrie Power Reoulatory Avthorin, s iﬁb)’}‘
A Tower, Attaturk Avenue. Sector G-, * g&;;f:?'n /
I AMARBADL. - DG (M&E; CC: Chalrman
- MIF - M (Taritf)

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4% Gy 3%? ARJUSTMENT FOR FY 2019-20
(Bistribution License Moy §7/91./20 il‘tuz 0™ A n il 2002)

Diear Sir

I furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 09 (12019 dated 01-01-2019, consequent

upen the determination of the Authority 1 respect of PESCO dated 12-07-207% and dated
HO-09-2018 respectively, aleny with determination on account of periodic adiustments for 1%
ot 2 Guarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019. 3% and 41 Chuairter
Portodhic Adjustments deternuned by NEPRA on 27-09-2019 and 1™ Quarter Periodic
wdjustment of FY 2019-20 determined by NEPRA on 26-11-2019, notified vide SRO No.
(1372019 dated 28-06-2019. SRO Ne. 1175(1)/2019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No.
F77(0/2019 dated 29-171-2019 respectively. Moreover., PESCO has submitted 2" and 37
Cuarterly  Adjustrments vide letter No. 5024/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 11-03-2020 and
MNoSOTRIFD/P

SUQOCPEC dated 28-04-2020 respectively, the hearing of the same was held
ey . oy Y eyt . . | s . .
on 23" July, 2020, PESCO is submitting this application for the 40 Quarterly Adjustment for

FY 2019-20 pertaining to:

the copacity and transmission charvges being passed on ¢ PESCO per the notified

Granster Pricing Mechunisn:

the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified wriif: and

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being pussed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;



It pertinent (o mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
¢ alse beine determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for il the DISCOs, it s vequested that per te same process the 47 Guarter Adjusument for
2019220 mav also be adopted. This would also be in Line with the applicable methocology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and

Vionthiv Adiustment mav tmely be nassed on.
. I . . I

W shodl be arateful i the Authoriny shall give due consideration o our a;"'q‘wlica'i‘.iL“m o afiow
e AT Ouarter Adjustment for FY 201920 per the current notified taridl vide SRO No, U9
G019 dated G1-01-2019 conseguent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively. along with determination on
aecount of periodic adjustments for ¥ and 2™ Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA
e 1d-06-20190 3 & 4T (;)uzn'tm'ﬁy Periodic Adjustments dated 27-09-2019 and 1% Guarter

Periodic Adjustment of 'Y 2019-20 on 26-11-2019, notified vide SRO No. 669(1172019 dared
28-06-2019, SRO No. 11750172019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. H477(1/72019 dated
20-11-2019 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting

matcral,

I case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,




BETORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 4% QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NO., 850112019 DATED 01-01-2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 12-07-2018 & 106-09-2018

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SU

SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAL,
i

DAL PESHAWARTHROUGH IS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD JABBAR KHAN.




e

2 PESCO being a distwibution licensee of NEPREA. had filed a Tariff Petition

Chlectricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution

Lompany (DISCO owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOPY and incorporated as o

fublic Limited Company on 23 April 1998 vide company recistration No, L0907 of

- i

199798 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

|

eoelectr

moipal business of PESCO s to provide

ber Pakhtunkhws jurisdiction

S PESCO wunder Dicense Ne 070072000 dated oranted by
Dismribution Licenso ),

tor the

Determmation of its Consumer Eod Tarlfy for FY 2018-19 and FY 261620 on 25-10-2019
s per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale element) Tarift

and Supply afelecticity (Consumer Erd Tarttth, Currentlv. PESCO s charvinye Consumer

Lod Tariff of FY 2006217 & 1Y 20017-18 (Case # NEPRATRF-436/PESCO-2018) as
determined on 127 July, 2018, After canclusion of the proceedings. Determination foe

FY 2006-17 & FY 2017-18 was given by the Authoriy and PESCO filed a review motion

an the Tantl Determined by Nepra o 20-07.2018, l'\;f:-n'i!']g of the same wy

N

N I w1
il o gl

2018 and determination upon the subject was given by the Authority on

HER Y

BEEE R NIV RS Nt“p‘\'il also msued decision on the Periodic Adjustment in Tarift pertaining 1o
2017-18 for the period July to December 2017 in decision dated 12-07-2018 and for

L

e danto June 2018 vide decision dated TO-00-20108 notiiled vide SO Noo (04

(172019 dated 01-01-2019, Moveover, Ministry of BEnergy (Power Division) has also
rotified 10 2% 3 and 4% Quarter Adjustment for TY 201819 and 1% Quarter Adjustment
for BY 2019220 determmed vide NEPRA Decision dated 14-06-2019.0 27002019 and
20-11-2019 vespecuvelyv, vide SRO NoL 60902019, SRO Ne D T73H2009 and 3RO No.

FL77002019 respectively




e

i
Ao

b-view-o babovesthe-applicable-tarift-and-the-monthly-adivstments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2016-17 &
FY 2017-18, the said Tariff Determination of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for FY

20407-18) was notified vide SRO No. 09 {12019 dated 01-01-2019 and still effective to

recover the cost from consumers of PESCO. Stmilarly the monthly adjustments: being

notified by the Authority are based thereon.

[Lis pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notfied vide
RO No. 09 (12019 dated 01-01-2019 snecifically provides for the Quarterly Adiustments

o he decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

23500 the adjustments pormning fo the capaciny and fonsmission cha

2372 the impact of T&D Iosses on the components of PPP;

i~
(]
i

adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

I furtherance of current notificd il vide SIRO Noo 09 (1W2019 dawed 01-01-2019,

conseguent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018
and dated 10-00-2018 respectively. ;.11-{mg with determination on account of periodic
adjustments for 1 & 2" Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-006-2019,

il 2.
&

AU Quarterly Pertodic Adjosimens determined by NEPRA on 27-00-2019 and 17
Quarter Periodie Adjusunents of Y 20619-20 determined By NEPRA on 26-11-2019,
notified vide SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dared 28-06-2019. 5SRO No. SD/2019 dared
30-09-2019 and SRO No.o FTT7(H2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. PESCO s

submitting this application for 47

Cue

CQuartes Adpistments tor the FY 2019-20 iy ay
amounting to Rs. 11.285 Mitlion, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1.20 per umit for
the next 12 months of FY 2020-21. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 4™ guarter

FEY 2019-20 (April to June). being a pass throvgh for PESCO. s quantified based on (1)

the capaciiy and transmission chary

wing passed o0 to PESTO per the notified Transier

Pricing Mechanism: (1) the impact of T&D fesses on the component of PPP per the notitied

il and (i adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per

the notified  Transtor Pricing Mechanizm, Moreover. the determinaiion of NEPRA
revarding Monthly Fuel Price Adjustmen: for the period SNovember 2009 10 dune 2020 5
still awaited. The requisite details along with supporting data and material 1s attached

hevewith as Annexure — A.



2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified

B il =

Geterminead on the basis of current notified rar

and since PPP s aopass throueh for gl the
DASCO s requested that per the same process. the 4% Quarter Adjustments for

TR v x

PAOZUI0-20 may also pe ador

This would also be in Line with

meticsioiony determined by the suthority and not

umrterly and Montiily Adiustments man

1 B E . Lo e . o . g FEE i - - PR PR JE PR A A W f ¢
the A7 Cparter Adjustirents for the 1Y 2010-20 per the current notihied taritt vide S00 No.

PO dnred O1-01-20190 consequent upon the determination of the Authorily n respect

SO0 dated 12-07-2018 and dawed 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on

strents oy D& T Ortey AR

account ol neriodic ad] Jurters F FY 20TE- 10 determingd by HEI

\ -

on Ldan- 20000 3% & 4% Quarterly Periodic Adiustments determined By NEPES

N

LA on

27082019 apd 1 Quarter Pertodic Adiustments of 1Y 201920 determined By

20-11-00 0 nonhed vide SRO Noo 6069102018 dated 28062019 SRO No.

il <0y Noo b Friylale daped U0 CespUe v s gusregale

amounting 1o Rs L85 Mitlion which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1,20 per unit tor the

nexe 12 months of Y 2020-21.

Anv other appropriate ovrder deems B by this honerable Authority may also be possed
- 1 B . R

1.

s,

b by the Authority are also being



Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCG
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,

Shami Read, Peshawar

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited in its
135™ BoD meeting held on 01-08-2019 has authorized Chief Executive Officer of the
Company to file the Tariff Petition for Financial Year 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, revisw

motion and subsequent adjustments (if required) with National Electric Power Regularity
Authority (NEPRA).

He along with other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to
sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority when

needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of the application.

Certified True Copy

Iy ;ﬁ?

A

., _f’ ’[/' ; -
COMPANY SEC h‘E’:TARY
PESCO

Dated 27-07-2020

HDNTahiy 2.doexi”

- PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY-————



PESHAVWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

4th QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY.2015-20

Descrintion

Iminact of Losses on FPA

impact of VO&M

S S A 2
imnact of Uoso

Reguired Adjustment for the Uuarter

i

'
i

: line consumar to be adjusted against subsidy

J

sustment

aring in the matter of FCAS for

.

the months of Nov 2019 to Jun 2020 was held on 23rd Juty, 2020,
the decision of the same is still awaitad and accordingly the Fuel Price Adjustiment s &80

O




z’:ofw—u( 4)
P@J awar ziectric Supply Compan

POW” Purchase (Actual) . -

Oemand & E:"ia:—i'&;‘!"sf
Units Feceiv

FAT

VG

Total Operating Cost

M)
iy
[Rs! kWwh)
[Raf KWW/ M)
TR/ 1! 1]

[Min Rg]
[MIn Re)
[hir Rsj
i Rsi
Mo Rs)

Maonth 10
Apr-20

Month 11
May-20

7,971
9,034
467

17,472

“EY 204500 e

Month 12
Jun-20

1521
3,304
54707
2,635
175

m o
f e
(€3]
o

{no~
SR ]

D
S

17,705

Total

Gy
oo o
@ B

-~

[
P o vl
[ #) BN ¥

o W -5 U

B b
- RS
Jn 00 e
da e D

B

-~ -

49,633



Guarterly Adjustments - Qrt

FY 201718 Determination

dth Qir

EFP Adiustrent
EFP - st month of the Qrt
Reference -
Aciual
Variatle Q&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment ete,
Nel PP
Disallowed & Deffered Cost

Fuel Price Adjustment Aliowed

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Fa

fzrance - 5.0as57

sie O&M & Wind & Solar Adjusiment ete
pel PP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EFF - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference -
ACtal
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment etc.
MNet EPP
Disaiiowed & Deffzred Cost

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed




Targel Losses for the qus

{eimonth of ihe Grt

Uiits ey A

44k Qtr
31.85%

Units tbe & FAk VR
ls withoul Lifg 1
wenl already gve

Adjustment that sheaks ha

wact of s & Dedire 55 B

Remaining adjustment for the quarier only ailowed (Min ]

Rimaining adjusiment for ¢ e wiih aliowed i

¢ Cost{itin Rs?

o
Impact of lifeline. domestic consumers upto 300 units and agricuiture consumers, from new relerence
impact of losses from new reference
2ad month of the G
gV Ak
= ing adjustmant fort
&

Remaining adjustment for 1

2d CostMin Rs) set

Impact of lifetineg, domestic consumers upte 300 units and sgriculture consumers, from new reforance
Imipact of losses from new refscence

Ird manth of the O

lure consumers (MRWVH)

Imipact ot losses from new reference
Impact of change of pasa reference pric

Total Adjustment oo »

alioverd

Total Adjustimeni cn a




M ADSUSTMENT
Fad fer the 1st mentn of the Qrt

ihe Gt
bie per kWh

nonthoof e g

ath Cir

Teatat #

f.da




CPP ADJUSTMENT

Ref for ihe tst month of the Gl

At Qe

51648

istmonth of the Qrt

st m

Frice Variance
Impact of iosses

1

for Ihe Zred month of the Grt
2nd month of the Ot
Al SR e AN

n :
uired 1or the Montn {fAln Rs) AT

hafthe O

i

9

Aoa

. rice Varia
i impast of ic

for the 3rd month of the grt

Adjusiment § anii (M K|

Brice Warial
impacl ¢f losses

Tatal Adjustme

WIn Fs)

Price Varance
impact of tosses




UoBC ARJSUSTMENT

ativ Ot
[t fur the 1et month of the Gn G4
T
= Cv sl mondt of i
i
. 1 g
E Adjusiment Reguired for the Month (MIn 8sy T
[
& Frice Variance
fmpact of losses
3 of the Qrt
[
i

S [ANN

Totat Adjustmer

Total Ad,

Tetad Adjusimen




£

f\}

AFEIDAVIT [

- ‘i",\{f;‘"\
{ Mivhammad Jabhar Khan /0 Shahgun Bay, Chief Executive Officer, ¥ /‘“

Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC No.
57405-0355948-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric
Supnly Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this

4% Quarter Adjustment Petition for FY 2019-20 including all supporting documents are

frue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been”




Senior Advisor fanT

aﬁé;awﬁmasswusuw

Dy NOlwe

M~

—

=~
-

O

b
&
u
9
I
L]
13

ok

Fl
[
s
=
i

¥
[

®
5
o

2z

Date:.

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 —9202211

Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Fax # 081 - 9201335

QESTO Zarghoon Road,Quetta.

No. 334,  /CEO/FD/QESCO/Comp Dated: 29" July, 2020

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

Istamabad,

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2619-20
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30" APRIL 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 01(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, QESCO is
submutting this application for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 pertaining to:

()

the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO as per notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism;

(i)
(iii)

the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP as per notified tariff,

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO as per notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019 - 20 may also be adopted.

‘This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by
Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 4th
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 012019

dated 01-01-2019. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material. In case
any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate,

; 4
With best regards, For information & n.a. Please /1 37 ?? )

Muha ad Arif

¢ Chairman
Chieff Execufive Officer

- M (Tanfﬂ




BEFORE THE NATIONAL FLECTRIC POWERREGULATORY AUTHORITY (MEPRA)Y

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 4TH QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS FOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDE SRO NO. 01(1) / 2019 DATED 18T JANUARY 2019

JULY 29,2020
QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211

Fax# 1 92-81-9201335



1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA ™ Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
~th

Public Limited Company on 13" May, 1998 vide company registration ‘No. L-09520 of
1997 ~ 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except

District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /
QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the

subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6™ July, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notified vide SRO No. 01(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

231 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP,;

233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 01(I)/2019 dated 22-08-2018, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 201920 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 6,068 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 4.25 per unit for the
remaining period of the current financial year. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 4th
quarter of FY 2019-20 (January to March), being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on:
(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff: (iii)
Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer



Pricing Mechanisro; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The reguisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 4th
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 for the current notified tariff vide 01(1)/2019 dated
01-01-2019 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 6,068 Million, which may be passed on by way of

Rs. 4.25 per unit for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




Impact of QESCO Quarterly Adjustment

(MIn. Rs.)
Particular § fﬁg% 1
Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 8,312
Actual s per CPPA-G Invoice 11,374
Less /{Excess) 3,061
Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 551
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 633
Less /(Excess) 82
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 504
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 780
Less/ (Excess) 276
Impact of T&D Losses 2,648

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess)




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD
Fax: 071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ Y 2 q 7.2 Dated: 9 ¢ /e&/2020
Ae Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, For information & n.z2. Please 4/ );rg/ 9 / e
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, o SA(Tarift)
Sector G-5/1 Copy to:
Islamabad. - DG (M&E) CC: Chairman
~ M/F - M (Tariff)

Subject: 41H QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2019-20 (APRIL.-20
TO June-20- SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/D1/2011).

Ref'nce i) Tariff Determination for FY 201617 & FY 2017-18 by Authority vide your letter No. NEPRA/TRF-
435/SEPCO-2018/10025-10027 dated 03-07-2018.

ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide SRO 08(I)/
2019 dated 01-01-2019.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuaﬁt to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers ~ end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2016-17 & F.Y 2017-18,
subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide S.R.O No. 8(I)/2019 dated

: A 101-01-2019, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 4th quarter (A pril-20 to June-20) of
%FY 2019-20 on account of the following:-.
R

0? 00 i) Capacity Charges

: g)} ol ii) Use of System Charges

RAF ;{’\' iii) Variable O&M of Energy

B AN
‘ ’ ;.‘ The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further
= “hecessary action please.

D.A/ as above.

Copy To information;-
e Director General (Finance) PEPCO, Wapda House, Lahore.
e Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,

Islamabad.
”:3 e  Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-
& A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.

I

REC:ISTRAR
" v

Latea:

Dy. No....




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY
Detail of Quarterly Adjustmnet FY 2019-20

' 4th Qtr
13:)'. Component Apr-20 | May-20| Jun-20 | Total
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 1,819 2,415 2,307 6,541
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 3,372 3,284 2,745 9,401
Less / (Excess) 1,553 869 438 2,860
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 118 158 157 433
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 166 170 209 545
Less / (Excess) 48 12 52 112
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 124 139 160 423
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice | 310 527 411 1,249
Less / (Excess) 186 388 251 826
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA
5- Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 1,787 | 1,269 742 3,798

* The Fuel Price Adjustment for the period from Apr-20 to Jun-20 has yet to be determined, the impact of same will be calculated as

determined.




ihvisor Tariff-j

SI6E

A

Ve

ol

*rASBEES EXART T oiE

e

O

by

2

-
Ty

27
EIPnAREIEAR KT e T N e D i

Date:...

TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY PESH A WAR
/ Office of the

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TEg
213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

Tel#t 091-9212843
Fax#091-9212950

Fax# 091-9212730
EmaiE:-amin95984@vahoo,00m

No.__ {7/ ICEQ/TESCOY/ Dated_ 23 | ©7
The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue,

Section G-5/1 '
Islamabad.

/2020

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD

FROM _APRIL-2020 TO JUNE-2020 TESCO __ LICENSE
NO.22/DL/2013 DATED 12-08-2013,

Ref:- Tariff determination for FY 2017-18 issued by the Authority vide letter No.
NEPRA[TRF-444NESCO—2018/13647-13649 dated August 31, 2018 and
duly notified vide SRO 10 (1)/2019 dated 1% January, 2019,

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process) and orders by the Authority in tariff
determination for the FY 2017-18. TESCO herby submits quarterly adjustment for the
period from Apr-2020 to Jun-2020 on account of the following:-

); Capacity Charges
i) Use of System Charges

iii) Energy Purchase Price Including Variable Q&M
iv) Impact of Losses on FPA

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable O&M
has not been billed separately by CPPA, Therefore, it is presumed that the same has

been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is attached at Annexure-A
please.

PRAY

- TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow quarterly adjustment of
Rs.-642 million (Annexure-A) for the period from Apr-2020 to Jun-2020.

DA as above:-

For information & n.a. gase—

o SA(Tarif) b TESCO WAPDA House
Copy to! . irman Peshawar
£ DG (M3E)  CC: Chalmnel,

- MIF



Quarterly Adjustments-

Quarter-4 (2018-20)

1st month of Quarter-4

{2019-20)

4({2019.20)

4rd month of Quarter-4 | 2nd manth of Quarter-

(2019-20)

EPP Adjustment
15t month of
References -
Actual
{Msatiowed {Shoutd have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

- 2red month of

Reterence -
Actuai .
Gisallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuet Price Adjustment Alfowad

3rd month of
Reference -
Actuat
Dissilowed {Shouit have Heen Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Target Losses for the quarter

1stmonth of

Linits Receivad {Midihy

Unils to be 5ol (MkwWh)

Unit without Hife line

Adjustment alrsady given {Min Rs}

Adjustment that should have heen with allowed costs oniy (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed casts (Min Rs)

Remairing adjustment for the quarter only allowed {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustmant for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs)

2nd month of

Units Recewed {Micah)

Urits to be soid (MRWh)

Uniil without life fine

Adiysiment already given {Min Rs)

Adiusiment that should have been with allowed costs ondy (Min Rs)

impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

Remalning adjustment fos the quarier oniy atiowed [Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment fo7 the quarler with aliowed & disatiowed {Min Rs)

3rd manth of

Units Received {MkWn)

Units 1o be sold {MEW)

Untt withoui dfe line

Adjustment alieady given (Min Rs) 4

Adjustment that shouid have been with allowed tosts anky (Mis Rs)
Impact of disallowtd tosts (Min Rs) ’ .
Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with aliowed & gisatiowed (Min Rs)
CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 151 month of the Qrt

1st month of

Actual CPF per kWh

Delts CPE per xWh

Adlusiment Required for the Month {Min Rs}

Ref, fer the 2nd month of the Qrt

Znd month of

Actual CRP par kvl

Delta CPP per kit

Adjustment Required for the Manth (Min Rs)

Ref. for the Ird month of the grt
3rit month of

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

- Adjustment Required for the Month (Mia Rs} <. -+

Total Adjustment o0 acceunt of CPP {Min Rs)

UoST ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qd

1st month of

Actual UoSC per kKWh

Belia UoSe per kivh

Adjustment Required for the Month [Mip Rs}

Raf. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of

Aclual UoBC per kWh

Delta UeSc per kKwh

Adiustment Required for the bManth {Min Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt
3rd month of

T Actual UoSC per Kwh

Deita UoSe per kwh
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min 835}

Total Adjustment an account of UsSC (Min Rs}

Quarter4 (2019.20}

5.5877
59661
0.4084 0.8558
{G.4482) {Yentatlve}
Quarterd (2019-20)
5.3333
5.8518
e 03182 0.84085
{0.B223} {Tentative}
e ——
Quarter-4 {2013-20)
5.2815
5.4792
o 0.0977 0.6349
t5.9372) {Tentative}
12,:4T%
Guarter-d (2015-20)
153
134
124
{60)
55
55
115
Quanter [2019-20)
196
R
T2
{107}
55
55
181
Quarter-4 {2019-20}
169
148
148
180}
B 14
14
94
R
7.0604
Quarter4 {20159-26)
£.5552
(1.5135) 11.5138)
{232)
59103
Quarter-d {2018-20)
4.1845
{1,7458) {1.7458)
1342
55488
Quarter-4 {2018.20}
36641
(1.8348) {1.8848)
1319}
(593)
0.4583
Quarter4 {2013-20)
0.3734
_{0,1858) RN
[8)
0.3873
Guarter-d (2049-20}
0.2185
(0.1718) (AN
{34)
0.3784
Quarter-4 [2018-20}
0.2450
(0.1334) 1015}
123)

18%)




impast of T&D losses on FPA

15t Month of Quartér 4 (2015-26}

Actual Units Purchased

Slandard Unils sold without e ling

Units lost

FPA allowed

impact of Losses on BPA

Adjustment Required for the Month {Mln Rs}

2nd Mantk of Quarter 4 {2019.20}

Artual Units Purchassd

Standard Units sold without lite line

Uinits lost

FPA afiowed

tmpact of Losses on FRa

Adjustment Regiired for the Manth (Min Rs)

3rd Month of Quartér 4 (201820}

Actual Units Purchased

Standard Units sold withou! 1ife fine

Units fast

FPA allowed

Impact of Losses on FRA

Adfustment Reguires for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Impatt of TAED losses on FPA

Total Adjustment for the quans: aliewed [Min Rs}

impact of Extra or Less Purchases

Ref Unit Purchased { MiWh }
184 month of
2nd month of
3rd month of

Actuzl Unit Purchasad ( Mkwh )
15t month of
2nd month af
3rd momn af

Difference { Miwh §
18l menth of
Znd month of
3¢ Mot of

PEP Rof { Por kwWh )

Ref PFE { per kWh )
1st meontit of
2nd month of
3rd month of

Impact of extrail.ess Purchases | Rs. Milflons |

153

134

i
{0.4482) {Tentative)

{855)

19}

198
172
24 s
{6.6223) (Tentative}
{1521}

{18}

B89
148
1 :
{0.5372) {Tentative}
{11,34)

{11

Quarter-4 (2013-20}
Quarter-4 (2019-20)
Guarer-4 (201320}

Quarter-4 (2619-20)
Guarter-4 (2019-20)
Guarter-4 (2019-20)

Cuaterd (2088204
Guarterd (2019.20)
Quarted-4 {2018-20)

Quantgr-4 {2019-20}
Quarter4 (2019-20)
Quarter-4 {2019.20)

151
175
188
514

1583
196
189
518

21
-19

13.088
11.631
11.308

25927
244,842

212.489)
58

— e 2D

S84/



Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd. Annexure A
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2019-20 i

From Apr-2020 to Jun-2020 .
Rupees in Millions

Sr# Components | Apr-20 May-20 Juﬁ-ZO Total
1 |EPP Adjustment 115 161 94 370
2 CPP Adjustment (232) (342) (319) (893)
3 UoSC Adjustment (28) (34) (23) (85}
4 impact of T&D Losses on FPA (Tentative) (9) (15) (11) (35)

Totz! (154) (230) (259) (642)




	FESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	GEPCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	HESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	IESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	LESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	MEPCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	PESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	QESCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	SEPCO 4th Qtr.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2

	TESCO 4th Qtr.pdf

